

NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Regulations 1982, No. 40*

Regulations under the *Supply of Services Act*

I, ERIC EUGENE JOHNSTON, the Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, hereby make the following Regulations under the *Supply of Services Act*.

Dated this 28th day of June, 1982.

E.E. JOHNSTON
Administrator

AMENDMENTS OF THE WATER SUPPLY
(TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SUPPLY) REGULATIONS

1. PRINCIPAL REGULATIONS

The Water Supply (Terms and Conditions of Supply) Regulations are in these Regulations referred to as the Principal Regulations.

2. COMMENCEMENT

These Regulations shall come into operation on 1 July 1982.

3. DEFINITIONS

Regulation 3 of the Principal Regulations is amended by omitting from the definition of "water allowance" the figures "2.054" and substituting "1.3726".

4. WATER CHARGE

Regulation 24 of the Principal Regulations is amended -

- (a) by omitting from sub-regulation (2)(a) "\$50" and substituting "\$75";

* Notified in the *Northern Territory Government Gazette* on 29 June, 1982.

A. B. CAUDELL, Government Printer of the Northern Territory
Price: 30 cents

*Water Supply (Terms and Conditions of
Supply) Regulations*

- (b) by omitting from sub-regulation (4)(a) "\$50" and substituting "\$75";
- (c) by omitting from sub-regulation (4)(b) all words and figures after "calculated" and substituting "at the rate of 20 cents per kilolitre for each kilolitre by which the consumption of water exceeds the water allowance for that charge period.";
- (d) by omitting paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) from sub-regulation (5) and substituting the following:
 - "(a) 0.8219 kilolitre multiplied by the number of days or part of a day contained in the charge period for which the charge is to be raised - a rebate of 20% of the basic water charge shall be given; or
 - (b) 1.096 kilolitres multiplied by the number of days or part of a day contained in the charge period for which the charge is to be raised - a rebate of 15% of the basic water charge shall be given.";
- (e) by omitting from sub-regulation (6) "\$50" (twice occurring) and substituting "\$75";
- (f) by omitting from sub-regulations (8) and (9) "15 cents" and substituting "20 cents"; and
- (g) by omitting from sub-regulation (10) "\$40" and substituting "\$60".

5. PROPORTIONATE LIABILITY FOR WATER CHARGES

Regulation 26 of the Principal Regulations is amended -

- (a) by omitting from sub-regulation (2)(d) "\$50" and substituting "\$75"; and
- (b) by omitting paragraph (e) from sub-regulation (2) and substituting the following:
 - "(e) where the consumption in that period exceeds the water allowance - an excess water charge at the rate of 20 cents per kilolitre for each kilolitre by which the actual consumption of water exceeds the water allowance."